

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
5/6/2019 4:23 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 96538-2

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON, WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT  
OF TRANSPORTATION,

Respondents,

v.

MULLEN TRUCKING 2005, LTD, a Canadian corporation or business  
entity d/b/a MULLEN TRUCKING LP; WILLIAM SCOTT and JANE  
DOE SCOTT, individually and the marital community composed  
thereof; et al.,

Appellants.

---

Appellants' Supplemental Brief

---

**FOSTER PEPPER PLLC**  
1111 Third Avenue, Suite 3000  
Seattle, WA 98101-3292  
Telephone: 206.447.4400  
Facsimile: 206.447.9700

Steven W. Block, WSBA No. 24299  
Christopher Rogers, WSBA No. 49634  
Thomas F. Ahearne, WSBA No. 14844

**WILSON ELSER LAW FIRM**  
1133 Westchester Avenue  
White Plains, NY 10604

Brian Del Gatto, WSBA No. 47569  
Thomas W. Tobin, *pro hac vice*

Attorneys for Appellants Mullen  
Trucking 2005, Ltd d/b/a Mullen  
Trucking LP; William Scott and Jane  
Doe Scott

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

    A. The Bridge ..... 2

        1. Fracture-Critical Construction  
           (“house-of-cards” design)..... 2

        2. Narrowed Roadway (swift narrowing by 8½ feet)..... 3

        3. Uneven Vertical Clearance Height  
           (arched overhead support trusses) ..... 4

    B. The Bridge Accident ..... 5

    C. The State’s Lawsuit..... 5

IV. LEGAL DISCUSSION..... 6

    A. The Statutory Language..... 6

        1. Contributory Fault Statute (RCW 4.22.070) ..... 6

        2. Fourteen-Foot Vertical Clearance Statute  
           (RCW 46.44.020) ..... 7

    B. Assessment Of The State’s “Fault” Under RCW 4.22.070  
       Is Not Barred By The “Liability” Language In  
       RCW 46.44.020 ..... 7

        1. The legislature’s wording of RCW 4.22.070 confirms  
           that “fault” does not mean “liability” ..... 7

        2. Washington case law confirms that “fault” does not  
           mean “liability” ..... 8

        3. The State is not the one type of party the legislature  
           chose to exempt from RCW 4.22.070 (i.e., a party  
           immune to the claimant under Title 51 RCW) ..... 9

        4. The State’s claim in this case is not one of the three  
           types of claims the legislature chose to exempt from  
           RCW 4.22.070 (i.e., certain hazardous waste, tortious  
           interference, & fungible product claims)..... 10

C. Assessing The State’s “Fault” Under RCW 4.22.070 Is Not Barred By Supplementing The “Liability” Language In RCW 46.44.020 With The “Negligent Operation” Clause In RCW 46.44.110 .....11

D. *Smelser* Does Not Support The Lower Court’s Construction Of RCW 4.22.070 Because The State Has A Common Law Duty To Provide A Safe Roadway Approaching And On Its Bridge.....16

V. CONCLUSION .....19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>American Continental Insurance Co. v. Steen</i> , 151 Wn.2d 512, 91 P.3d 864 (2004).....	14
<i>Berrocal v. Fernandez</i> , 155 Wn.2d 585, 121 P.3d 82 (2005).....	7
<i>Central Puget Sound Regional Transit Authority v. WR-SRI 120th N. LLC</i> , 191 Wn.2d 223, 422 P.3d 891 (2018).....	18
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	15
<i>Department of Transportation v. Mullen Trucking 2005, Ltd.</i> , 5 Wn.App.2d 787, 428 P.3d 401 (2018).....	passim
<i>Humes v. Fritz Cos.</i> , 125 Wn.App. 477, 105 P.3d 1000 (2005), <i>clarified by</i> No. 53349-5-I, 2005 Wn.App. 435 (2005) .....	9
<i>Kabbae v. DSHS</i> , 144 Wn.App. 432, 192 P.3d 903 (2008).....	15
<i>King County v. Taxpayers of King County</i> , 104 Wn.2d 1, 700 P.2d 1143 (1985).....	7
<i>Laguna v. State</i> , 146 Wn.App. 260, 192 P.3d 374 (2008).....	17
<i>Lake v. Woodcreek Homeowners Association</i> , 169 Wn.2d 516, 243 P.3d 1283 (2010).....	7, 10, 11
<i>Lucas v. Phillips</i> , 34 Wn.2d 591, 209 P.2d 279 (1949).....	17

<i>McCluskey v. Handorff-Sherman</i> , 125 Wn.2d 1, 882 P.2d 157 (1994).....	17, 18
<i>Millay v. Cam</i> , 135 Wn.2d 193, 955 P.2d 791 (1998).....	14
<i>Owen v. Burlington Northern Santa Fe Railroad Co.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 780, 108 P.3d 1220 (2005).....	17
<i>Potter v. Washington State Patrol</i> , 165 Wn.2d 67, 196 P.3d 691 (2008).....	17
<i>Price v. Kitsap Transit</i> , 125 Wn.2d 456, 886 P.2d 556 (1994).....	9
<i>Ravenscroft v. Washington Water Power Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 911, 969 P.2d 75 (1998).....	14
<i>Restaurant Development, Inc. v. Cananwill, Inc.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 674, 80 P.3d 598 (2003).....	10, 11
<i>Seattle v. Williams</i> , 128 Wn.2d 341, 908 P.2d 359 (1995).....	19
<i>Sidis v. Brodie/Dohrmann, Inc.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 325, 815 P.2d 781 (1991).....	7
<i>Smelser v. Paul</i> , 188 Wn.2d 648, 398 P.3d 1086 (2017).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>State ex rel. Public Disclosure Commission v. Rains</i> , 87 Wn.2d 626, 555 P.2d 1368 (1976).....	14
<i>State v. K.L.B.</i> , 180 Wn.2d 735, 328 P.3d 886 (2014).....	19
<i>Stiles v. Kearney</i> , 168 Wn.App. 250, 277 P.3d 9 (2012).....	15

<i>Tegman v. Accident &amp; Medical Investigations, Inc.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 102, 75 P.3d 497 (2003).....	9
<i>United Parcel Service v. State</i> , 102 Wn.2d 355, 687 P.2d 186 (1984).....	14
<i>Western Telepage v. City of Tacoma</i> , 140 Wn.2d 599, 998 P.2d 884 (2000).....	14
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Aetna Casualty &amp; Surety Co.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 891, 874 P.2d 142 (1994).....	9
<i>Wuthrich v. King County</i> , 185 Wn.2d 19, 366 P.3d 926 (2016).....	17

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

RCW 4.22.015 .....	8, 12, 18
RCW 4.22.070 .....	passim
RCW 46.44.020 .....	passim
RCW 46.44.110 .....	passim
RCW 51.04.010 .....	17
RCW 59.18.230 .....	17
Title 51 RCW .....	passim
WAC 468-38-050.....	15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Merriam-Webster Dictionary.....	14
